
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 4 December 2024 at 10.00 am 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 
Membership 

 
Chair - Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Deputy Chair - Councillor Imade Edosomwan 

 
Councillors: Kevin Bulmer 

Trish Elphinstone 
Andy Graham 

Jenny Hannaby 

Nick Leverton 
Alison Rooke 

Michael Waine 

 

Notes: Provisional Date of next meeting: 13 February 2025 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact:  

Committee Officer Scrutiny Team 

Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive November 2024 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO04122024


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 All services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to adults in potential need of social 
care. 

 Scrutiny of the Council’s statutory functions in relation to adult social care and safeguarding. 
Includes public health matters as they relate to adults where they are not covered by the Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 councillors who are democratically elected 
every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 678,000 residents. 
The
[...]
d temporary appointments.  
 

2. Declaration of Interests  
 
See guidance note on the back page. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Committee is recommended to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 

September 2024 and to receive information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 
Members of the public who wish to speak at this meeting can attend the meeting in 

person or ‘virtually’ through an online connection.  
  
To facilitate ‘hybrid’ meetings we are asking that requests to speak or present a petition 

are submitted by no later than 9am on 28th November 2024 Requests to speak should be 
sent to the Scrutiny Officer at scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk. 

  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 
ensure that your views are taken into account. A written copy of your statement can be 

provided no later than 9am 2 working days before the meeting. Written submissions 
should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

5. CQC Assurance Update (Pages 7 - 124) 
 

Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult 
Social Care, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, and Ramone Samuda, 

Adult Social Care Assurance Lead, have been invited to present a report on a CQC 
Assurance Update. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

 

6. Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 125 - 264) 
 
The Committee is recommended to AGREE its work programme for forthcoming 
meetings, having heard any changes from previous iterations, and taking account of the 

Cabinet Forward Plan and of the Budget Management Monitoring Report. 
 

7. Committee Action and Recommendation Tracker (Pages 265 - 
266) 

 
The Committee is recommended to NOTE the progress of previous recommendations 

and actions arising from previous meetings, having raised any questions
[...]
ncial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 

 



 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 19 September 2024 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at 11.40 am 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan - Deputy Chair 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
Councillor Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member of Adult Social 

Services 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Officers: Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, the Independent Chair of the 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care 
Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care 
Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service 

Manager 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

17/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Cllr Waine sent his apologies, with Cllr Simpson substituting. There were also 
apologies from Cllrs Graham and Leverton. 

 
Cllr Dan Levy also attended online. 
 

18/23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

19/23 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 9 July 2024 were AGREED as a true and accurate 

record. 

 

20/23 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were none. 
 

21/23 OXFORDSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, the Independent Chair of the Oxfordshire Safeguarding 

Adults Board (OSAB), Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member of Adult Social Services, 
Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social care, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult 
Social Care, and Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service Manager, were 

invited to present the OSAB Annual Safeguarding Report and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 

 
The presentation was led by the Independent Chair, who stressed that safeguarding 
was a collective responsibility, regardless of any staff shortages and budget 

limitations. A decrease in safeguarding enquiries was also observed. The importance 
of quicker and more effective learning from reviews to prevent future incidents was 

highlighted, pointing out recurring issues such as insufficient professional curiosity 
and poor multi-agency risk assessment. The Independent Chair identified three key 
priorities for OSAB, derived from over 200 recommendations: understanding barriers 

to learning, embedding acquired knowledge, and monitoring effectiveness. 
 

The Cabinet Member stressed that professional curiosity was crucial, particularly 
when staff were overworked and underpaid, and that it was important to grasp the 
broader context of challenges faced by frontline workers, such as staff shortages and 

more complex cases. 
 

Members of the Committee made the following observations, and raised a number of 
questions and concerns, including: 
 

 What strategies were in place to ensure adequate time was provided for 
individuals at risk? 

 
The Director of Adult 
[...]
e Independent 
Chair stressed that anyone, including families and friends, could report any 
concern, no matter how small, to help protect vulnerable individuals. 

 
The Committee requested the following ACTIONS: 

 

 Update of social worker pay, and compare to national rates of social worker 

pay, including: 
o A summary of the recent recruitment process, what is being done to 

recruit local and train new staff 

 Data of staff vs people in care 

 Once the National Adult Safeguarding Data has been reported in April 

2025, the data and Oxfordshire comparisons will be fed back to committee. 
 

22/23 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult 

Social Care, and Lorraine Henry, Safeguarding Mental Health Service Manager, were 
invited to present a report on the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and to 
answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care provided a summary of the state of the 

DoLS service, explaining that DoLS was created to protect people in care homes or 
hospitals who could not consent to their care, allowing them to challenge their 
situation. A 2014 Supreme Court ruling expanded the definition of deprivation of 

liberty, increasing those under DoLS. The DoLS service required a complex 
assessment process, needing both a doctor and a qualified social worker or 

occupational therapist. While acknowledging that the completion rate for DoLS 
assessments was below the national standard, efforts were being made to improve 
through additional staffing and external agency support. 

 
Following the presentation, members raised a numbering of comments and queries, 

including the following: 
 

 Measures taken to enhance the quality of the services provided. 

 
NHS Digital supplied data on the number of DoLS assessments carried out by 

various local authorities, which helped to analyse trends and compare 

Page 4



 

performance. This identified areas needing improvement and offered a national 

benchmark for Oxfordshire. To tackle the backlog, an external agency was hired 
to handle 500 of the oldest pending best interest assessments. Efforts to boost 
efficiency included using shorter documents, which still complied with the legal 

requirements, to raise the number of completed assessments. 
 

Members asked about the assessment procedure for those who enter care 
unexpectedly.  It was explained that the assessment was only appropriate where 
someone was already under continuous supervision and could not consent to 

their care.  The Council used a tool to manage the risk, ensuring high-priority 
cases were quickly assessed. A best interest assessor and a section 12 doctor 

handled urgent cases within seven days of referral.  
 
In the case of continuing care circumstances, the DoLS assessment was 

conducted annually, even when there was little likelihood of change. 
 

 It was noted that rescheduled DoLS referrals had increased 22% nationally, over 
the last two years, whilst the rate in Oxfordshire was 43%. Members sought clarity 
on why this was so much higher in Oxfordshire. 

 
The increase was linked to factors like the impact of COVID-19, which altered 

care home admissions and care provision, affecting DoLS referrals. Many 
postponed entering care homes until after the pandemic by opting for private care. 
Additionally, better understanding and awareness among social workers about the 

DoLS process led to more accurate and timely referrals. Training for care home 
staff and social workers also enhanced the DoLS assessment identification and 

referral process. 
 

23/23 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee AGREED that the following items should be included in the forward 

plan: 

 A DoLS update, 

 Inequalities, 

 Prevention, 

 CQC Assurance, 

 Recruitment and Retention. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



 

24/23 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The action and recommendation tracker was NOTED. 

 

25/23 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee NOTED the Cabinet to the report on Adult Social Care Assurance 

Update, which was agreed by Cabinet on 17 September 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 

   
 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

04 December 2024  
 

Adult Social Care Assurance Update  
 

Report by Corporate Director of Adult Social Care  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

i. Note the timeline for the Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) Local Authority 
inspection for Oxfordshire County Council. 

ii. Note the update provided on preparations for CQC Assurance and the 
development of a self-assessment of Adult Social Care. 

 
iii. The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to 

AGREE any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

Executive Summary 

 
2. Formal notification of the CQC Local Authority inspection was received on 15th 

July 2024 to assess how the council meets its duties under the Care Act 
(2014). The notification initiated a two-stage process. 
 

i. The submission of a self-assessment and evidence return in August 2024 
and  

ii. A CQC on-site assurance visit. On 4th November, the council was notified 
that the on-site visit would take place between the 13th – 17th January 
2025. 

 
3. This report provides an update on preparation for CQC Assurance, following 

the last update to scrutiny on 22nd April 2024, with a specific focus on the 
improvement plan, which was developed following a Peer Review in March 
2024, the service performance in relation to the timeliness of Assessment, 
DoLS and Safeguarding and the ongoing activities required to plan for the on-
site visit.  

 
 

 

Background 

 
4. The Health and Care Act 2022 introduced a new duty for the CQC to 

independently review and assess how Local Authorities are delivering their 
Care Act functions.  From 1st April 2023 CQC has powers to assess local 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



   

 

   

 

authorities in England, looking at how well they meet their duties under the 
Care Act (2014). 

5. The priority for the assessment is to seek insight into how well local authorities 
are providing access to personalised care and support for those who need it, 
commissioning services to meet good outcomes, supporting the local care 
system and supporting and developing the workforce. 

 
 
LGA Peer Review  
 
6. To support the council to prepare for CQC assurance and provide external 

challenge to our self-assessment, the Director of Adult Social Care invited the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake a Peer Review for Adult 
Social Care in Oxfordshire.  

 
7. The Peer Review took place between 5th and 7th March 2024 and provided a 

valuable opportunity to check and challenge our self-assessment ahead of a 
formal CQC assurance process, as well as to drive our continued focus on 
improvement and development.   

 
8. The feedback highlighted the following strengths: 
 

i. Staff are committed to delivering good services with passion and pride 
ii. Good initiatives are driven by staff to make a difference, and genuine 

desire to learn and improve. 
iii. Evident senior political and officer support for adult social care with 

Director of Adult Social Services a visible presence leading the Directorate. 
iv. Waiting lists are well-managed. 
v. Good grip of safeguarding with a mature, outcomes-focused Safeguarding 

Adults Board 
vi. Strong joint working across children’s and adults’ services in Moving into 

Adulthood transitions for young people as they become adults. 
vii. Recent stability in senior management posts, and a key senior role in 

housing that will aid in solving complex housing issues. 
viii. Strong integrated commissioning arrangements across the he
[...]
nd provides further prevention-based grant funding to these ten 
local communities. The Public Health team has established six Community Health 
Development Officer posts that sit in the relevant District Council and work with the 
ten priority communities to ensure ongoing action to improve health and wellbeing 
and community resilience. We have commissioned Oxford University to support 
independent evaluation of this work to understand its effectiveness, which will report 
in December 2024. 
 
Oxfordshire has received one of 25 grants from UK Research and Innovation (UKRI) 
which will help build a network to support the development of a community-led 
research strategy for Oxfordshire focused on the wider determinants of health and 
inequalities.  The Council is working alongside Aspire Oxfordshire, Banbury Muslim 
Mosque Society, Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Action and Oxfordshire Mind 
on this project. One research project led by Oxford Community Action is revealing 
the wider value of their food bank, particularly in terms of addressing social isolation. 
 
Our Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been recently renewed; we worked from the 
outset with our diverse communities to ensure their priorities are reflected in the 
strategy. There was a particular focus on engaging with communities who are at 
greater risk of poor health outcomes. This was supported by work led by 
Healthwatch who spoke to around 1,000 residents across Oxfordshire. 
 
Our Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy also recognises that tackling 
inequalities is a key part of our work, and that the voluntary and community sector is 
key in helping us to achieve meaningful change. In the strategy we set out our plans 
to work collaboratively with the local VCS to address inequalities by focusing on 
those in greatest need. We provide financial support to VCSE groups working with 
people who may experience inequality. There is a wide range of financial support 
available, including Communi

Minutes of the meeting


 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 4 December 2024 commencing at 

10.00 am and finishing at 11.49 am 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Kieron Mallon - in the Chair 

 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Trish Elphinstone 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Nick Leverton 
Councillor Michael Waine 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care; 

Cllr Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Officers: Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care; 

Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care; 
Ramone Samuda, Adult Social Care Assurance Lead; 

Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer; 
Ben Piper, Democratic Services Officer 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

26/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bulmer, Graham, and Rooke. 
 

27/24 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none. 

 

28/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes for the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were AGREED as a true 

and accurate record. 

 

29/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There was none. 



 

 

30/24 CQC ASSURANCE UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, was invited to present a 

report on the CQC Assurance Update.  Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Care, 
Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, and Ramone Samuda, Adult 
Social Care Assurance Lead, were invited to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care noted that the Quality Care Commission 

(CQC) would be assessing the County Council in January 2025, their first visit since 
2010. He stressed the significance of this assessment to highlight the good work that 
had been done and to identify areas for improvement. The service looked forward to 

showcasing the Council's efforts. Emphasising the importance of prioritising 
individuals' voices, as highlighted by the CQC, remained key. 

 
Officers summarised preparations for the upcoming CQC inspection, discussing the 
self-assessment with more than 250 pieces of evidence submitted in July. They 

highlighted strengths like dedicated staff, user satisfaction, strong commissioning, 
and an environment of constant learning, and acknowledged challenges such as 

reducing waiting lists, improving access to information, housing options, and data 
use. An improvement plan included embedding the Oxfordshire Way, enhancing co-
production, improving data and transforming pathways. Progress had been made in 

reducing assessment wait times, safeguarding enquiry delays, Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards backlog, and improving relationships with care homes. Efforts continued 

to amplify the voice of individuals and to enhance plain language use. 
 
Members asked about the impact of COVID-19 on service and assessment wait 

times. Officers explained that demand for assessments and services increased 
during the pandemic as people preferred to stay at home, creating a post-COVID 

backlog. The spike in demand was notable for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(DoLS) assessments due to more referrals and better relationships with private 
homes. However, it was emphasised that general assessments by locality teams did 

not see a significant post-COVID spike, and improvements in timeliness were due to 
internal process changes. 

 
Members enquired whether the current staffing levels were adequate to maintain 
reliability and flexibility, ensuring that safeguarding issues were properly addressed 

and that waiting times did not increase. 
 

It was stressed that safeguarding was a shared responsibility; it was Everybody’s 
Business. This meant all social workers and areas of adult social care were expected 
to address safeguarding concerns, ensuring a collaborative approach to risk 

management.  
 

There was close monitoring of demand and  collaboration across teams to balance 
workloads and feedback from locality teams was provided.  This ensured efficient 
management of enquiries and that no team was overwhelmed. 

 



 

Members were keen to ensure this collaboration and adaptability was communicated 

to the CQC assessment team. 
 
There was a culture of learning and sharing best practices across departments, with 

frontline practitioners enhancing service delivery. For example, collaboration with the 
Social and Health Care Team reduced the time for individuals to enter adult social 

care, involving project planning, audit trails, and weekly meetings. These measures 
were documented to present to the CQC, demonstrating effective working practices. 
Maintaining clear records of adapted and improved processes, like project plans and 

audit trails, provided evidence to the CQC of effective practices. 
 

Members were encouraged by the reported joint work across children’s and adult 
services in moving into adulthood transitions for young people as they became adults 
but explored what some of the common challenges were that service users 

experienced during the transition, as well as what support the council offered to 
overcome these challenges. 

 
The transition involved navigating different legislative frameworks between children's 
and adults' services, posing challenges for service users and their families. There 

was often a significant change in the expectations and understanding of available 
services once a young person turned 18. This transition required careful 

management. The Council had established a dedicated Moving into Adulthood team, 
assigning a named link worker to young people from the age of 16. This worker 
conducted assessments at around 17.5 years old to ensure that services were in 

place by the time the young person turned 18.  
 
The Council had collaborated with voluntary partners to create a Moving into 

Adulthood handbook, providing clear guidance and information to young people and 
their families about the transition process. Additionally, the Council had developed 

strong connections with colleges and other educational institutions to support young 
people during their transition. Feedback from families and service users was regularly 
collected to identify areas for improvement and enhance the transition process.  

 
The discussion continued onto the Care Leaver offer, with a desire expressed by 

Members to see the offer extended to other groups, such as the district councils. 
Officers acknowledged that the Council recognised the need to expand this offer, and 
there was an ambition to work more closely with other public sector organisations and 

local businesses to enhance the opportunities available to care leavers. 
 

Members noted the report's positive feedback on integrated commissioning 
arrangements in health and social care, providing a cohesive service. Members noted 
officers’ confidence that the strong joint working and integrated commissioning 

arrangements would continue despite the recent changes to the BOB ICB's operating 
model. The Council and the ICB had a joint commissioning team and were committed 

to continuing their collaborative efforts. Examples of successful joint work included 
the care home framework and integrated neighbourhood teams, which demonstrated 
the benefits of their collaborative approach. The importance of continuing integration 

was emphasised, to maintain the positive impact of joint working on service delivery. 
 



 

Members also enquired about how the Discharge to Assess process optimised 

hospital flow without compromising patients' receipt of appropriate assessments and 
care. The Council had a strong Transfer of Care Hub, which was a multidisciplinary 
setting where each case was discussed to determine the most appropriate pathway 

for the patient. The Council had taken feedback from Healthwatch seriously, ensuring 
that informal carers were involved in the discharge planning process when 

needed. The Council retained the ability to conduct assessments in the hospital, if 
necessary, particularly in cases where there were safeguarding concerns.  
 

However, the majority of assessments were conducted at home to achieve better 
outcomes for patients. There were clear parameters in place to ensure that patients 

received appropriate assessments and care, with a focus on delivering better 
outcomes through home assessments. 
 

Members explored the service’s use of data and how the data had been used to 
tackle inequalities.  Officers provided an example of using data to identify areas with 

a higher prevalence of falls. By analysing this data, they could implement targeted 
interventions to reduce falls and prevent hospital conveyances. These targeted 
interventions were part of the efforts to address inequalities by focusing on specific 

areas and improving health outcomes. The data was also used to support integrated 
neighbourhood teams, which worked collaboratively to address health and social 

care needs in specific localities. 
 
Members raised concerns that ongoing digitalisation might diminish the personal 

aspect of the care provided. They sought clarification on how these concerns had 
been addressed and how individual personalities could be identified within the 
records.  It was explained that the recording system had been designed to ensure 

that the person's voice and perspective were clearly documented. This included using 
the first person in assessments to reflect the individual's own words and wishes and 

the use of free text rather than solely drop-down options.  
 
Officers discussed the trial of a new digital technology called Magic Notes, which 

allowed for app-based assessments. This technology enabled social workers to have 
natural conversations with individuals and then extrapolated the information into a 

person-centred document. 
 
Members considered the recruitment and retention practices of adult social services, 

focusing on their impact on building strong patient-carer relationships. They sought to 
understand how these practices influenced trust and rapport between caregivers and 

patients, which were essential for delivering high-quality care. Concerns were raised 
about the effectiveness of strategies in fostering long-term relationships, especially 
given fluctuating and short-term care arrangements. 

 
10 apprentice social workers had been recruited with over 300 applications received. 

Targeted recruitment campaigns for social workers and occupational therapists had 
been more successful than previous efforts, indicating a positive response to the 
Council's branding and recruitment strategies. 

 
The Council’s recruitment strategy focused on both candidate quality and quantity. By 

branding itself as an employer of choice, it attracted a diverse and talented pool 



 

committed to community impact. Targeted campaigns helped reach specific 

professionals with needed skills and exit interviews provided insights into employee 
departures, informing retention improvements and addressing staff dissatisfaction.  
 

The Council had implemented continuous learning and development programs to 
provide employees with professional growth opportunities. This approach to staff 

development was aimed at retaining skilled professionals and promoting a culture of 
excellence in adult social care services. 
 

Officers emphasised the importance of building relationships with individuals, which 
sometimes required multiple visits to build trust and understand their needs fully. The 

home care system was organised into patch areas to ensure that care agencies 
could provide consistent care, with the same carers visiting individuals regularly to 
build long-term relationships. The Council regularly reviewed care provider 

relationships and sought feedback from individuals to ensure that care was delivered 
effectively and met service user needs. 

 
Officers had identified some risks related to assessments, particularly in terms of 
timeliness. While the service had made significant improvements, it recognised that 

people sometimes waited longer than they should. However, there was a strong 
commitment to improving this area. Although intensive care provision and other 

peripheral services had been enhanced, ongoing improvement remained necessary. 
 
Additionally, despite excelling in co-production and engagement strategies, there 

needed to be a focus on personalising individuals' journeys effectively. Despite 
progress, there was still work to be done in this area. 
 

Continuing the theme of co-production, Members noted the approach developed by 
the Adult Social Care team. They observed how people had been brought together 

and how co-production influenced their work and practices. Members asked what 
lessons other services could learn from Adult Social Care. 
  

The Director of Adult Social Services highlighted that the Council had maintained a 
dedicated co-production team for several years, collaborating with service users to 

enhance its offerings. For instance, having co-produced the adulthood transition team 
by redesigning it based on feedback from those who utilise the services. Co-
production should be deeply embedded in all of the services and Councils activities, 

and it required engaging in meaningful dialogues to gain a comprehensive 
understanding of individuals' needs. 

 
Adult Social Care had broadened their efforts to incorporate a wider array of 
perspectives beyond the familiar voices. For example, in developing strategies for 

learning disabilities and autism, they had conducted public sessions to gather input 
from the community. This approach, although different from our previous methods, 

had proven to be highly effective. 
 
The Co-production Handbook was available on their website, and all councillors were 

urged to review it. Additionally, a regular Co-pro Hour was hosted in the service and 
presented by a dedicated team. This session was both informative and dynamic, and 

Members were highly recommended attend. 



 

 

Members discussed the collaborative efforts with NHS partners, particularly focusing 
on the timeliness of assessments. This aspect was crucial for the forthcoming CQC 
evaluation and is considered a key indicator at the national level for such 

assessments. Members enquired about the measures taken by the Council to 
enhance the timeliness of assessments, as well as the contributions and involvement 

of NHS partners in this regard. 
 
Officers highlighted the collaborative efforts with NHS partners, particularly in areas 

such as hospital discharge and integrated neighbourhood teams. These efforts were 
essential for ensuring timely assessments and effective care delivery. NHS workers 

worked closely with adult social care teams, often making it difficult to distinguish 
between NHS and social care services. 
 

Although there may have been occasional delays, strong working relationships 
allowed for the prompt escalation of significant needs or risks, ensuring a response. 

The council's integrated working approach with NHS partners facilitated timely 
assessments, with effective communication and coordination between different 
teams. 

 
It was important for locality teams to understand their case lists, especially when 

managing smaller ones. Risks were assessed as new cases came in, prioritising 
urgent situations through the "next to be seen" system, so that urgent cases were 
addressed promptly rather than waiting in line. The council had mechanisms to 

escalate and prioritise urgent cases, ensuring that individuals with the highest needs 
were assessed promptly. This approach helped manage the timeliness of 
assessments effectively. 

 
The Committee AGREED to the following actions: 

 

 To reduce the number of acronyms and abbreviations used in reports to 

ensure reports are accessible for all. 
 

 To receive a comparison and analysis of Oxfordshire Adult Social Care staff 

recruitment and retention compared to national statistics. 
 

31/24 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee AGREED to the proposed work programme for the forthcoming 

meetings subject to the following amendments. 
 

 Confirmation of the provisional meeting on 13th February 2025 

 Clarity over what would be covered during the inequalities item 

 Addition of a report about the use of technology in the service area, and how 
that impacts older generations without limiting their access 

 

32/24 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 



 

The Committee NOTED the progress made on the Action and Recommendation 

Tracker. 
 

33/24 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
There were none. 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 

 
 

 


